(=1+2a+4+5a-9-10-11a-13-14-15a) (1,478,485) (90,804) 40,535 (813,334) (412,113) (88,564) 104,589 (817,749)

21. Total fair value of financial instruments used for

   foreign currency hedging 210,199 621 12,349 - 8,534 658 - -

22. Hedged amount for current assets 2,016,948 27,492 99,140 - - - - -

23. Hedged amount for current liabilities - - - - 166,913 12,500 - -

24. Export 4,738,114 227,522 97,296 34,798 11,773,755 891,897 354,851 74,582

25. Import 3,930,302 262,369 15,696 91,905 9,113,020 925,177 77,958 80,831

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

PETKİM PETROKİMYA HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL

STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN

1 JANUARY AND 31 MARCH 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

43

NOTE 22 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT-

(Continued)

Table of sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

31 March 2022
  Profit/(Loss)   Equity
 Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of
 foreign foreign foreign foreign
 currency currency currency currency

Change of USD by 10% against TRY:

1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD - net (132,911) 132,911 (132,911) 132,911
2- The part hedged for USD risk (-) - - 40,240 (32,607)
3- USD effect - net (1+2) (132,911) 132,911 (92,671) 100,304

Change of EUR by 10% against TRY:

4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR - net 66,013 (66,013) 66,013 (66,013)
5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-) - - 161,454 (342)
6- EUR effect - net (4+5) 66,013 (66,013) 227,467 (66,355)

Change of other currencies by 10% against TRY:

7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in other foreign
   currencies - net 81,194 (81,194) 81,194 (81,194)
8- The part hedged for other foreign currency risk (-) - - - -
9- Other foreign currency effect - net (7+8) 81,194 (81,194) 81,194 (81,194)

Total (3+6+9) 14,296 (14,296) 215,990 (47,245)

31 December 2021
  Profit/(Loss)   Equity
 Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation
 of of of of
 foreign foreign foreign foreign
 currency currency currency currency

Change of USD by 10% against TRY:

1- Asset/(Liability) denominated
   in USD - net (118,047) 118,047 (118,047) 118,047
2- The part hedged for
   USD risk (-) - - 16,661 (16,661)

3- USD effect - net (1+2) (118,047) 118,047 (101,386) 101,386
Change of EUR by 10% against TRY:

4- Asset/(Liability) denominated
   in EUR - net 157,790 (157,790) 157,790 (157,790)
5- The part hedged for
   EUR risk (-) - - - -
6- Avro effect - net (4+5) 157,790 (157,790) 157,790 (157,790)

Change of other currencies by 10%
   against TRY:

7- Assets/(Liabilities) denominated in othe
   foreign currencies - net 79,933 (79,933) 79,933 (79,933)
8- The part hedged for other
   foreign currency  risk (-) - - - -
9- Other foreign currency
   effect - net (7+8) 79,933 (79,933) 79,933 (79,933)

Total (3+6+9) 119,676 (119,676) 136,337 (136,337)

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

PETKİM PETROKİMYA HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL

STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN

1 JANUARY AND 31 MARCH 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

44

NOTE 22 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT-

(Continued)

Fair value estimation

The Group’s financials classification of fair value of asset and liabilities were as follows:

Level 1:  Depend on registered price (unadjusted) in the active market.